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MESSAGE FROM  
THE CEO & CHAIR
We often look back on history through the lens of years, decades, or even 
centuries. But history is rarely shaped in neat intervals. It is shaped in 
moments–moments when choices are made, priorities are set, and  
direction is clarified in ways that extend far beyond our own time.

For the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, the 2024/25 fiscal year represents one of 
those defining moments. It marks Year One of our 2024-2030 Strategic Plan 
which is a plan rooted in our values, informed by our communities, and focused  
on deepening impact where it matters most. This past year was not simply 
about reflection or recovery; it was about activation. It was about turning 
intention into action and setting the foundation for the next six years of work.

The theme of this year’s Annual Report is Defining Moments, and the moments 
you will read about throughout these pages reflect both who we are and where  
we are going. From Open Y, where youth from across the city were welcomed into 
our Community Hubs at no cost, to the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg stepping forward 
as a place of safety and support for wildfire evacuees, to the extraordinary 
community momentum behind a strong and revitalized Downtown Y–these 
moments illustrate the early, tangible expression of our Strategic Plan in action.

This year also represents a critical organizational milestone. Like many Ys across 
the country, the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg was facing significant financial 
challenges that threatened our ability to deliver on our mission. Through bold, 
disciplined decisions by our Board and staff, and with the trust and support of 
our community, we have strengthened our financial foundation. That stability 
matters. It allows us to invest with confidence, extend our reach, and ensure  
that the commitments outlined in our Strategic Plan are achievable,  
sustainable, and centred on people who need us most.

As we look ahead, we do so with clarity and optimism. Year One has set the 
tone: purposeful, community-driven, and impact-focused. The moments 
captured in this report are not isolated achievements; they are building  
blocks for the future we are actively creating together.

Finally, we extend our deepest gratitude to everyone who believes in this 
organization and walks this journey - our staff, volunteers, members,  
partners, donors, and community allies. Your trust and commitment make  
these defining moments possible. Together, we are not only reflecting on  
the past year–we are shaping what comes next.

Cordella Friesen 
President & CEO 

Kaitlan Buchko 
Chair, Board of Directors
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Our 2024-2030 Strategic Plan serves as the north star for 
our organization as we work to support the needs of the 
community around us. That plan is anchored by our  
Vision, Mission, Values and our three Key Commitments:

Our Vision
To be the heartbeat of our community.

Our Mission
We empower individuals to reach their full potential  
through connection, belonging, and active participation  
in fostering a healthy self and community.

Our Values
Belonging is the heart of potential. 

Potential is the heart of equity. 

Equity is the heart of community.

Community is the heart of possibility.

Possibility is the heart of everything we do. 

OUR KEY COMMITMENTS

1.	� Ignite Potential and Nurture Belonging
	� Focused on developing youth leadership, creating  

transformative programs, and elevating diversity and  
equity in all our spaces.

2.	� Be Unforgettable
	� Building strategic partnerships, sharing our impact stories,  

and becoming a leading destination for philanthropy.

3.	� Lead the Way to Equitable  
Access to High-Quality Child Care 

	� Expanding access to quality child care and addressing  
the needs of underserved communities.

YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg 

Strategic Plan 
2024 – 2030

Heartbeat   of   Community

STRATEGIC PLAN
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MEMBERSHIP

4 

Members 
Served

Kids in 
Swim 
Lessons

Kids in 
Day 
Camps

Kids in 
Recreation 
Programs

KIDS PROGRAMS

CAMP STEPHENS

Kids 
Attended
Camp Stephens

Donor 
Sponsored 
Campers

Financially 
Supported 
Memberships

Community 
Hubs

3,2419,325

42,421

5,722 $946,050

1,144,883

1,847 147

22,103

IMPACT BY THE NUMBERS

The impact Y Winnipeg has in our community is measured by people - in each of the 
thousands of faces we connect with every day. The following numbers represent those 
totals, and there’s a smiling face of someone we’ve helped in every single one of them.
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CHILD CARE

Child Care 
Centres

Child Care
Spaces
Provided

Manitoba’s 
Largest  
Child Care 
Provider 

MENTAL HEALTH

Adults in
Mental Health 
Programming

 
Youth
in Y Mind 
Programs 

 
Trained in
Mental Health
First Aid 

NEWCOMER 
PROGRAMS

Participants in 
English Language 
Classes
Childcare Available 
While Parents Attend

Youth in 
Newcomer 
Wellness 
Program

Our work is 
made possible 
through generous 
grant and donor 
support from our 
community.

$2.03  
Million  

Community Program 
Contributions

$6.14  
Million  
Campaign 

Contributions

$5.75  
Million  
Campaign 

Commitments

301

168

2,025
39

259

216 149
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IGNITE POTENTIAL AND NURTURE BELONGING

Open Y:  
Sponsoring Youth Access
Youth have always been a primary focus for Y Winnipeg as we believe one of our most 
important roles is to help build the leaders of tomorrow. That responsibility doesn’t just lie with 
youth and families who can afford membership – in fact, it’s often even more important for 
those who can’t.

That’s why, with financial support from the City of Winnipeg and United Way, we launched Open 
Y in the second half of 2024 which gives fully sponsored access to youth age 13-17 every Friday 
evening at our four HUB locations, which is expanded even further during the summer months.

“Open Y has been a huge hit, especially here at the Downtown Y,” said Wendy Shewchuk, 
Downtown Y HUB Manager. “This is really an incredible facility and you see what it means to the 
youth in our area to be able to have access to it no matter what their financial circumstances 
might be. When youth in the community are facing so many challenges it’s amazing to be able to 
give them a welcoming and safe space.”

Since Open Y was launched, the program has seen 
over 4,000 visits from youth at all four HUBs – 
youth who wouldn’t have been able to access all the 
Y has to offer without the generous support from our 
funders who recognize this as an essential need to 
build a healthy community.

“On behalf of the Y, we can’t thank the City of Winnipeg and United Way enough for making 
this program possible,” said Shewchuk. “On a personal level, it’s incredible to see how our 
community always finds a way to work together to help the people who need us the most.”

“�When youth in the community 
are facing so many challenges it’s 
amazing to be able to give them 
a welcoming and safe space.”

  - Wendy Shewchuk

Quinn’s Camp Stephens Story:  
Finding His Way Back to Canada 
For Quinn, a student from the UK, spending a summer at Camp Stephens was the adventure he’d 
been searching for.

“After working most of my gap year at a convenience store, I wanted to do something different—
something outdoors,” he says. “I’d grown up partly in Vancouver and always hoped to return to 
Canada. When I found Camp Stephens through Camp Canada, it felt like everything clicked.”

What he discovered exceeded anything he imagined. “In the UK, the idea of a six-week canoe trip 
just doesn’t exist,” he says, recalling his amazement at the camp’s Trail Program. “Hearing loons for 
the first time on a still night during staff training—it was surreal. That’s when I realized how special 
this place was.”

At first, the camp’s deep traditions and long history felt daunting. But that changed quickly. “The 
warmth of the community just pulls you in,” Quinn says. “Before long, I knew the songs, the lingo, 
and felt part of something much bigger.”

Since returning home, he’s carried that spirit with him—along with a few pieces of camp fashion. “Camp 
really changes you,” he says. “It makes you want to be outdoors, to connect, and to keep growing.”

Now preparing for his third summer, Quinn says there’s nowhere else he’d rather be. “The work 
is hard, but it’s the most rewarding thing I’ve ever done. Watching campers grow, helping them 
discover confidence—it’s impossible not to come back.”

KEY COMMITMENT #1
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Youth Programs:  
Y RISE – Doing the Work to End Gender-Based Violence 
Helping boys grow into kind and respectful young men is what Y RISE is all about as part  
of a long-term goal of ending gender-based violence.

When South Y staff member Julian Henderson-Peters joined the Y RISE program as an 
observer, he quickly saw its impact firsthand.

“The group of boys we had was very diverse, which made me really happy to see,” he 
says. “The facilitators were amazing, and the activities—like a life simulation on money 
management—really got the boys thinking.”

Over six weeks, participants explored identity, relationships, and responsibility through open 
discussion and hands-on learning. Supported by Women and Gender Equity Manitoba, 
the program helps boys ages 13–17 build empathy, challenge harmful norms, and develop 
leadership grounded in respect and self-awareness.

“Watching the teens come out of their shells was incredible,” Julian recalls. “By the  
time we went on our camp trip, you’d think they’d known each other for years.”

Programs like Y RISE give youth practical tools and emotional strength to lead with purpose—
creating a safer, more compassionate community for everyone.

Julian Henderson-Peters at the South Y
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Aquatics:  
Expanding Swim Lesson Capacity to Meet Demand
At the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, learning to swim isn’t just about having fun in the 
water—it’s about safety, confidence, and well-being. That’s why the Y has continued 
to grow its swim lesson capacity to meet the needs of families across the city.

“Learning to swim is a vital, lifesaving skill, but it also supports physical activity, stress 
relief, and overall well-being,” says Wendy Shewchuk, Manager of the Downtown Y 
Community Hub. “We know how important this is to families in our community and 
we’re proud to make lessons more accessible.”

Each year, more than 13,000 people take swim lessons through the Y. From 
English and French programming, to Adaptive Swim options and flexible drop-in 
classes, the Y is committed to making aquatics safe and welcoming for everyone.

When James enrolled his children in swim lessons, he hoped they’d stay active. 
What they gained was confidence, safety, and a new love for the water.

“My son was nervous about swimming at first. He was scared and didn’t want to 
learn, but I told him not to be afraid,” James said. I explained that knowing how to 
swim is important and that he would be glad he learned it later on.”

For James and his family, swimming is more than just a way to stay active—it’s a 
life skill that builds confidence, safety, and routine. “My family joined the YMCA’s 
recreational opportunities program because we really like to swim and stay active,” 
James says. “It’s important for 
us to keep the kids engaged and 
not just sitting at home.”

His children had some exposure 
to water before, but this was 
their first time in structured 
lessons. “It took a bit more 
time and effort to get them 
comfortable,” he says. “But they learned a lot,  
and now they keep asking about swimming.”

His son was hesitant at first. “He was scared and didn’t want to learn,” James recalls. 
“But I encouraged him. Now he enjoys it—and he knows the names of different 
strokes and techniques.”

As a parent, James also appreciates the peace of mind. “The staff are very attentive 
and ensure the kids are safe,” he says. “It’s nice to see them learning and improving 
on their own. I know how to swim too, so I can share some tips—but it’s great to see 
them developing those skills themselves.”

The family now enjoys both indoor lessons and outdoor lake days. “We’ve enjoyed 
swimming in Winnipeg’s lakes, even though the water is colder than what we’re 
used to from Sudan. It’s been a relaxing and stress-relieving experience.”

“�We know how important this  
is to families in our community 
and we’re proud to make  
lessons more accessible.”

  - Wendy
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“�My son was nervous about 
swimming at first. Now he enjoys 
it—and he knows the names of 
different strokes and techniques.”

James & family at the Downtown Y

Over 40% more 
children were  
able to shine in  
swim lessons in  
2024-2025!
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Adult Programs:  
Carrying the Torch of Wellness
When Zen leads a fitness class at Y Winnipeg, the energy is electric. Smiling faces, 
loud music, and a room full of people pushing their limits—it’s the kind of atmosphere 
she thrives in. But for Zen, teaching at the Y is about more than exercise. It’s about 
community, resilience, and carrying forward a legacy.

Zen’s mother was also a fitness instructor, and she often draws on her mother’s 
example when encouraging participants to stay strong, stay active, and take care of 
their bodies. That message carries even more weight given her own story: ten years 
ago, Zen was diagnosed with cancer. At just 33 years old, she was forced to face a life-
changing reality—yet she refused to let it define her.

“I remember being in a Zumba class thinking, if I can get through this, this is what 
I want to do,” Zen recalls. “Exercise was my therapy. Some people need coffee or a 
smoke. I need to sweat so I can feel better.”

Now cancer-free, Zen celebrates each anniversary by teaching a class at the Y, and 
bringing cupcakes or almond croissants to share with her students. More importantly, 
she shares her story—encouraging participants to listen to their bodies, take care of 
themselves, and embrace wellness not just as a fitness goal, but as a way of life.

Her journey from member to instructor is a full-circle story of potential realized. Years 
ago, she first came to the Y with her kids for swimming lessons. Later, she stepped 
into her first Zumba class and discovered something that would change her path. 
Today, she teaches three classes a week at the South Y, balancing her “fun job” at the 
Y with a full-time career elsewhere.

“The energy at the Y is different,” Zen says. “People here are open, welcoming, and 
game for anything. If I say burpees, they’ll do it. It’s about them, not me—and that’s 
what makes it so powerful.”

Her story shows what the Y is all about: one person’s potential, nurtured and 
supported, can ripple outward to inspire countless others.

“�The energy at the Y is 
different. People here are 
open, welcoming, and 
game for anything. It’s 
about them, not me—and 
that’s what makes it so 
powerful.”

  - Zen
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“�It’s changed my life...
and I just plan on 
getting better and 
better.”

 - Judy

Seniors Programs:  
Staying Strong, Together
Helping older adults build strength, confidence, and community.

When Judy Lutz joined the Downtown Y last August, her goal was simple: to feel 
strong again. “I used to work out a lot in my 30s and 40s, but I let things go during 
the pandemic,” she says. “Once I started physio for back issues and began getting 
stronger again, I knew I needed to keep it going—so I joined the Y.”

Judy began with weight machines before joining low-impact strength and 
conditioning classes designed for older adults. “These classes are excellent 
because they build muscle and bone strength,” she says. “It’s changed my life. I’m 
in much better shape than I was a year ago, and I just plan on getting better and 
better.”

Through the Y’s expanding range of programs for older adults—from Aquafit and 
Low Impact Circuit to Yoga Hatha, Move Better (Knee Arthritis Program), and even 
new low-impact strength equipment funded through the Horizons for Seniors 
program—members like Judy can stay active in safe, supported, and social ways.

She’s even taken up powerlifting with a small group of friends from her class. 
“There’s four of us now who lift together,” Judy says. “It’s so motivating, and the 
instructors are amazing—they keep us going.”

For Judy, the Y is more than a place to work out—it’s a community that keeps her 
moving, motivated, and connected. “We all motivate each other—we’re around 
the same age and just have fun,” she says. “The Y looks after us. There’s no better 
place for older adults to stay active.”
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Y Mind:  
Building Community Capacity for Mental Health
In 2024, the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg emerged as the top-performing provider 
of Y Mind in Canada, helping young people manage anxiety and build resilience. 
During that time, Y Winnipeg completed 21 program cycles with 232 participants, 
exceeding national engagement targets and demonstrating the powerful impact 
of accessible mental health resources.

Y Mind is designed to support youth and young adults experiencing mild-to-
moderate anxiety, offering evidence-based strategies that build coping skills, 
mindfulness, and overall well-being. Evaluation results from the McCreary 
Centre Society confirmed that participants experienced statistically significant 
improvements in their mental health—both individually and socially—
underscoring the program’s effectiveness.

Recognizing the growing need for mental health support in the community, Y 
Winnipeg also expanded its reach in 2024 by training a new cohort of facilitators. 
These leaders bring Y Mind into schools and community organizations such 
as Huddle NorWest, Huddle Broadway, New Directions, and Louis Riel School 
Division’s Dakota School, ensuring that more young people have access to 
support where they need it most.

“We know mental health support is more needed than ever,” said Rebecca 
Trudeau, Manager of Mental Health Programs. “This year we not only delivered 
Y Mind to more participants than anywhere else in Canada, but we also built the 
foundation to expand it further—so more youth can thrive.”

By both leading nationally and deepening its local reach, Y Winnipeg is 
strengthening community capacity to meet one of today’s most pressing 
challenges.

“�This year we not only 
delivered Y Mind to 
more participants than 
anywhere else in Canada, 
but we also built the 
foundation to expand it 
further—so more youth 
can thrive.”

  - Rebecca Trudeau
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Newcomer Services:  
A First Job, A Brighter Future
When Majeste moved from Burundi to Winnipeg, she was eager to work but unsure 
how to start. At 17, finding that first job can feel daunting — especially in a new 
country. The YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg’s Youth Employment Support (YES) Program 
helped her take that important step.

Through YES, Majeste connected with staff who guided her through resume 
building, interview prep, and workplace skills. Just as importantly, she found a 
supportive community of peers and mentors. “I met new people, learned new 
things, and I also found a job,” she says proudly.

Having that first job has made a real difference. “Having a job really helps me a 
lot,” she shares. “I had a good time working with the YES Program, and I’m proud 
because I learned a lot from the coordinator.”

Majeste believes more youth should have access to the same opportunity: “It will 
help a lot of young newcomers to find a job and learn about life in Winnipeg.”

Her story is one of many. In 2025, YES participants gained employment with 
organizations across the city — from child care centres to community agencies. The 
program also created new opportunities, like the Downtown Y’s free babysitting 
service staffed entirely by YES graduates, giving youth valuable experience while 
supporting local families.

“�I met new people, 
learned new 
things, and I also 
found a job.”

Majeste, Youth Employment Support 
Program participant
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Our Commitment to Truth and Reconciliation
At Y Winnipeg, we recognize that Truth and Reconciliation is not a one-time initiative—it is 
a continuous journey of learning, reflection, and action.

To that end, and through a great deal of work and consultation this past year, we are proud 
to share our newly developed Truth and Reconciliation Framework, which outlines our 
commitments, priorities, and next steps as we move forward together. This framework is 
grounded in our belief that reconciliation is both personal and organizational, and that 
every member of our team—staff, volunteers, leaders, and members—has a role to play.

Why This Is Important for Y Winnipeg

Manitoba is home to the first Numbered Treaties and the heartland of the Métis Nation. Our 
communities carry the weight of history, and also the strength of Indigenous leadership, 
resilience, and resurgence. As a community organization rooted in these lands, we are 
committed to walking the path of reconciliation with honesty, humility, and purpose.

“This is both an organizational and a personal journey, and will take time, care, and a 
willingness to unlearn, re-learn, and grow,” said Y Winnipeg President & CEO, Cordella 
Friesen. “We are committed to walking this path together and bringing our values to life 
through action, reflection, and relationship.”

This work is guided by the values that define our mission: belonging, well-being, 
opportunity, and impact. Our approach is grounded in these values and informed by 
the voices of our staff and the communities we serve. We are taking our first steps in 
implementing this framework, which has already resulted in several meaningful moments 
of reflection and learning:

Leadership Training – August 12: Association leaders took part in the KAIROS 
Blanket Exercise to deepen their understanding of treaty relationships and shared history.

Sunset Ceremony – June 27: Staff and volunteers gathered at Clan Mothers Healing 
Village to mark the beginning of the Camp Stephens season in a way that honours the 
land and Indigenous teachings.

Staff Training & Learning: A broader plan was launched to offer in-person workshops, 
guest speakers, cultural activities, and opportunities to learn and reflect together.

Child Care Curriculum Renewal: Work is underway to complement our Play 
to Learn curriculum with Indigenous knowledge, teachings, and land-based learning 
experiences.

This framework is a beginning—not an end. We’ve invited team members 
across Y Winnipeg to read it, reflect on it, and ask where they see 
themselves in this work. We are all treaty people, and we all have a part to 
play in building a future rooted in respect, reciprocity, and belonging.

Download the Truth and Reconciliation Framework at ywinnipeg.ca.

YMCA-YWCA OF WINNIPEG 

Truth and 
Reconciliation 
Framework
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BE UNFORGETTABLE

Widfire Evacuee Support:  
Pulling Together to Meet Community Needs
Despite the summer of 2025 being highlighted by so many great events around the 
province, it will unfortunately also be remembered as one of the worst wildfire seasons 
on record for Manitoba. With thousands of people displaced from their homes and many 
of them arriving here in Winnipeg, the Y did what we do best and found a way to help.

 “When you see so many people going through such a stressful situation, uprooted 
from their communities and not sure if they’ll have a home to go back to, the onus is 
really on all of us to come together and support them in any way we can,” said Cordella 
Friesen, President & CEO of Y Winnipeg. “For the Y, that meant providing a safe space for 
people to come for recreation, day camps for kids or in many cases just a hot shower. 
Throughout the summer, our message to the City of Winnipeg and the Province of 
Manitoba was simple – whatever we can do to help, we’re in.”

That help came in the form of free access to all community HUBs for wildfire evacuees 
throughout the summer, as well as providing child minding services at one of the 
Downtown evacuation centres. Altogether, the Y saw almost 2,000 visits at its centres by 
wildfire evacuees, where they were able to feel welcome and a small sense of normalcy 
during the most stressful circumstances imaginable.

 “We talk a lot about the charitable purpose of the Y and what it means to be a community-
driven organization,” said Friesen. “How our staff pulled together to put that purpose 
into action was really amazing to see. I couldn’t be more proud of our team.”

Over 60 new 
volunteers 

joined the Y to 
support Wildfire 

efforts

Thanks to a 
generous clothing 
donation from Aritzia 
Community Care 
and partnership 
with Linking Hope, 
we were able help 
provide comfort and 
dignity to people 
impacted by widfires. 

KEY COMMITMENT #2
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Heart of the City Campaign: 
Community Responding to Community Needs 
In June, 2024, Y Winnipeg officially launched its Heart of the City Capital Campaign 
in support of the Downtown Y Redevelopment Project. With Ace Burpee and Kristie 
Pearson at the helm as Campaign Co-Chairs, and a motivated cabinet and staff team 
behind them, the campaign has raised an incredible $10.2M towards our $18M goal.

The Downtown Y Redevelopment Project includes a variety of vital enhancements to 
the historic 112-year old Downtown YMCA-YWCA as the primary community centre 
for Winnipeg’s Downtown community. New community classrooms, an indoor splash 
pad, expanded child care and so much more are all part of this generational project 
and we at the Y have been absolutely thrilled by the support we’ve received to bring 
this new vision to life.

Our goal is to complete the campaign and begin construction in 2026 so we can 
bring these critical investments to Winnipeg’s Downtown community as soon as 
possible.

October 28, 2025

WELCOME RECEPTION

$10.2M 
of $18M goal  

reached 

Campaign Co-Chairs, Ace Burpee & Kristie Pearson
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Key project elements:

	 1	 Enhanced accessibility

	 2	 Child care expansion

	 3	 Newcomer services expansion

	 4	 Mental health services expansion

	 5	 Indoor splash pad

	 6	 Community classrooms

	 7	 Fitness centre upgrades

	 8	 �Corporate relocation to 
Downtown offices

Downtown Y Finds  
Its Way Back Home 

As part of securing the Downtown Y’s 
future, we also had to address the past 
– specifically that the building itself had 
previously been sold to the Forks North 
Portage Partnership several decades ago.

In order to proceed with the significant 
investments needed at the Downtown Y, 
and to secure funding, the Y needed to 
own the facility. Fortunately, we couldn’t 
have asked for better partners in what 
required approval from all three levels of 
government and resulted in the finalized 
sale of the Downtown building back to Y 
Winnipeg in 2025 for $1. 

“A land purchase like this is never simple 
and it was only possible because all parties 
believed so strongly in what the Y means 
to Winnipeg’s Downtown community,’ said 
Cordella Friesen, Y Winnipeg’s President & 
CEO. “It was a multi-year endeavour and 
we’re so appreciative of everyone who 
came together to make it happen.”

October 28, 2025

WELCOME LOUNGE 
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Charting a Bright Future for Camp Stephens: 
Y Winnipeg & Alumni Build a New 10-Year Master Plan 
Camp Stephens has an incredible history – and thanks to an immense amount of work 
and consultation completed over the past two years, the future looks just as bright 
through the completion of new 10-Year Master Plan for the island.

2024-25 saw the completion of the Camp Stephens Stepping Stone Project, which has 
resulted in a comprehensive plan that identifies and addresses key infrastructure needs 
in order to create the very best experience possible for campers and our valued staff. 
Those needs have been broken down into four key phases:

  Phase A    (High Need & In Progress)

•  New ShowerHouse & Washrooms

•  Improve Wastewater Systems 

•  Welcome Dock Expansion

•  Redesign High & Low Ropes Courses 

  Phase B    (2026-2028) 

•  Replace Dining Hall & Kitchen 

•  Renovate Lodge as a Central Program Hub

•  Improve Water System

•  Upgrade Power Infrastructure 

The above phases represent a monumental investment – of time, resources, and funding – into 
a bold vision for Camp Stephens that honours camp history while planning for its successful 
future. With that in mind, our goal is to launch a new Camp Stephens Capital Campaign by the 
end of 2026 to ask alumni and other community donors to support this exciting new project.

  Phase C    (2028-2031) 

•  �Heart of Campus  
Welcome Centre 

•  New Wellness Centre 

•  �Develop Staff Village  
(advanced to 2026) 

  Phase D-G    (2031-2035) 

•  Wilderness Trail Program Village 

•  �Additional Accessibility &  
Inclusion Upgrades

•  �Infrastructure Supports for  
Off-Island Programming

Rendering of future view from Welcome Dock
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New Camp Stephens ShowerHouse

Master Plan  
Already  
Coming to Life 

Thanks to incredibly 
generous support 
from the K&P Talbot 
Community Fund  
and other community 
supporters, the 
transformation of Camp 
Stephens is already 
underway with the 
completion of the brand 
new ShowerHouse in 
the summer of 2025.

Sunset Ceremony

Camp season represents an important and 
impactful experience for everyone involved 
– the staff, the campers and their families. In 
June, 2025 we were hosted by the Clan Mothers 
Healing Village as a part of a Camp Stephens 
Sunset Ceremony to send off our team into the 
summer in a meaningful way. The team sat in 
ceremony, learned Indigenous teachings, and 
had the opportunity to ask questions of Elder 
Mae Louise. It was an important pause before 
the busy summer season and one the team will 
always remember.
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Opening Doors for Kids. 
The 2024 Strong Kids campaign 
raised over $343,000, providing 
Y memberships and camp 
experiences for hundreds of 
children and families in need.

Philanthropy: 
Empowering Children & Families to Thrive
Philanthropy isn’t about raising money, it’s about the impact those funds represent.

When Olu and her family moved to Canada in 2023, they were searching for stability and 
belonging. What they found at the Y was something even more meaningful—a place that 
brought their family joy, structure, and connection in the middle of a difficult transition.

“We couldn’t afford it anymore, but the kids kept asking,’” says Olu. “When we got the call 
saying the whole family was getting a membership, I was overwhelmed. It felt like Christmas.”

At first, Olu paid out of pocket for her boys to attend the Y. But after a few months—and 
without reliable income—she had to stop. That meant no more swimming, no more 
basketball, and no more play area visits. The kids were devastated.

“They were just at home,” she says. “They cried. They missed it. They kept asking if we could 
go back.” Her son Nathan, now in Grade 9, was especially determined. He had joined his 
school’s basketball team and wanted a place to practice.

One day, after her son Nathan appeared at the front desk with an inactive membership, 
Olu made a call and explained their situation. A Y staff member took the time to listen—and 
invited Nathan in. Soon after, Olu received another call: not only would Nathan get support, 
the entire family would receive a one-year Strong Kids membership.

Since then, the Y has become a part of their weekly rhythm—and their family’s healing. 
Nathan now trains at the Y almost every day. His younger brother spends time in the play 
area and loves swimming lessons. Olu brings the kids whenever she can.

“Every time I say we’re going to the Y, they light up,” she says. “And when swimming ends,  
my youngest cries—he just wants to go to the play area. He never wants to leave.”

Before Strong Kids, the boys had never taken swimming lessons. Now they’re gaining skills, 
confidence, and community. And they’re doing it in a space that feels safe and supportive.

“It’s not just activities,” Olu says. “They’re learning discipline, respect, and how to interact 
with others. As a parent, it’s a relief. You know they’re somewhere good.”

Nathan agrees: “At the Y, you get an opportunity not everyone has,” he says. “You learn 
respect, and you have your own space. It’s a good place to be.”

Building What Matters. 
The Heart of the City campaign 
has raised more than $10 million 
toward our $18 million goal, with the 
construction contract now awarded and 
groundbreaking set for Spring 2026.

2024-2025 
Philanthropy 

Highlights:
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Strong Kids membership recipients, 
Olu & family, at the South Y

Joy in Action. 
The Giving Joy campaign raised 
over $20,000 during the holiday 
season, giving families access to 
programs and supports when 
they needed it most.

Stronger Together. 
Through our partnership with 
United Way, the Y continues to 
strengthen newcomer services, 
mental health supports, and after-
school programs across the city.

Honouring Legacies. 
The Heritage Club continued 
to build this year, with 
supporters celebrated at the 
annual brunch recognizing 
legacy giving.
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Assiniboine College Partnerships:  
Investing in Educators, Empowering Children
When Rosalie heard about the Y’s new partnership with Assiniboine College— 
the Early Childhood Educator II Accelerated Mentorship Workplace Program—
she saw an opportunity she never thought possible. At 44, going back to school 
felt out of reach. But with tuition support from the Province of Manitoba and  
the Y’s encouragement, she was able 
to take the leap.

“I have been enjoying going to school 
and work,” Rosalie shares. “I’ve been 
able to actively put what I’m learning  
to use as I’m learning it.” Through the 
program, Rosalie works three days a 
week and attends classes two days a week at the Downtown Y. Already, she has 
developed new strategies for transitions, routines, and supporting children with 
big emotions.

“By giving employees the training and information they need to support children 
in the best way possible, the Y is making sure every child is given the tools to 
grow—physically, mentally, emotionally, and developmentally,” she says.

The experience has been transformative not only for Rosalie’s practice, but for 
her sense of self. “I normally second-guess myself a lot,” she reflects. “Since 
starting this program, I’ve gained much-needed confidence in myself, and I 
know I can support the children in my care in the best way possible.”

By investing in its educators, the Y is ensuring that children and families across 
our 39 child care centres in Winnipeg have access to the highest quality care—
building brighter futures for all.

“�The Y is making sure 
every child is given the 
tools to grow—physically, 
mentally, emotionally, 
and developmentally,.”

LEAD THE WAY TO EQUITABLE ACCESS  
TO HIGH-QUALITY CHILD CARE

Our  
commitment  

to expanded child 
care spaces has 

already begun with 
100 new spaces 

added in  
2024/25!

KEY COMMITMENT #3
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After School Program Serving Youth with Additional Needs:  
One Size Doesn’t Fit All
For more than 20 years, Y Winnipeg has been providing accessible and inclusive programming to 
youth with additional needs through the delivery of the Y After School Program.

The program fills a crucial need within the child care system, which is only available to children 
ages 0 to 12, to serve youth with additional support needs as they age out of early learning and 
child care programming. Y Winnipeg’s After School Program is a structured youth development 
program designed for young people aged 13–21 with additional needs.

The program is intentionally designed to move beyond basic supervision by offering meaningful, 
developmentally appropriate programming that supports wellness, independence, and 
connection. Programming is responsive to participants’ interests, strengths, and developmental 
goals, and is delivered by trained staff within safe, inclusive environments in partnership with 
schools and community spaces.

“The Y’s After School Program supports youth to strengthen life skills, build peer relationships, 
develop routines and confidence, and establish connections to community spaces and trusted 
adults,” said Y Winnipeg Child Care Manager, Ashleigh Maryk. “These are foundations that 
support participation in adult life well beyond the program itself.”

The program also helps to reduce pressures on families and school systems by providing 
reliable, structured programming during out-of-school hours, enabling parents and caregivers 
to participate in employment, education, and community life with confidence that their youth 
are engaged in safe and meaningful activities. The program also contributes to broader system 
stability by reducing the need for informal or ad hoc supervision arrangements within schools 
and communities, and by supporting smoother transitions from school to community settings.

“The reality is that the need for care doesn’t always end at age twelve,” said Maryk. “That’s 
why these kinds of programs are so important and why I’m really proud to say Y Winnipeg is 
investing in these areas for youth within the community.”

Grounds for Play

New playgrounds were 
completed at the South and 
West Portage Y Winnipeg child 
care centres, encouraging 
children to explore movement 
and learn through play 
outdoors. The West Portage 
space features a mural with a 
nature walk theme painted by 
local artist, Rachel Lancaster.
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CELEBRATING OUR PEOPLE

The impacts within our community illustrated within these pages are made possible by our 
incredible people who truly believe in what the Y means to the communities we serve.

Y People Party: Celebrating Our Impact, Together

It was more than just a party—it was a celebration of family, togetherness, and belonging. 
This year’s Y People Party brought more than 600 staff and family members together 
at Assiniboine Park Zoo for the largest turnout in event history—a record that spoke 
volumes about Y Winnipeg’s culture of engagement and connection.

“Our vision was to create an inclusive, family-oriented experience that celebrated our 
people and culture while providing space for genuine connection across teams,” says 
Raihan Mahmud, People & Culture Generalist. “People showed up with their families, 
stayed late, and genuinely enjoyed spending time together. That kind of turnout speaks to 
strong engagement and a real sense of belonging.”

From the polar bear experience to the buzzing selfie and video booths, staff captured 
moments of laughter and connection throughout the evening. “Honestly, seeing the 
lineups for mini donuts and lemonade and everyone waiting patiently said it all,” Raihan 
adds with a smile.

Hosted by the People & Culture Engagement Committee, the Y People Party has become 
one of the most anticipated events of the year. It’s a night dedicated to appreciation and 
togetherness — one that helps staff feel seen, valued, and part of something bigger.

“This event is really about saying ‘thank you’ to our people,” says Raihan. “It helps 
strengthen our culture of community and inclusiveness. It’s one night where everyone 
from all branches and departments comes together as one team.”

With overwhelmingly positive feedback, the event’s success also sparked new ideas for 
next year. And as Y Winnipeg continues to grow, the Y People Party remains a powerful 
reminder of what makes its culture unique: connection, gratitude, and belonging.
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Awards & Honours

This past year, five remarkable members of the Y Winnipeg community were honoured 
with the King Charles III Coronation Medal.

Presented by the Honourable Anita R. Neville, P.C., O.M., Lieutenant Governor of 
Manitoba, and Cordella Friesen, President & CEO of the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, 
recipients were recognized for their extraordinary service and leadership.

Connie Elizabeth Murray
A beloved leader for over 20 years, Connie embodied compassion and commitment 
to vulnerable youth and families. She passed away in April 2024, and this medal was 
presented posthumously to her daughter, Sara Murray, in honour of her enduring legacy.

Diane Louise Roussin, BA, BSW, MSM
Director of the Winnipeg Boldness Project and a member of the Heart of the City 
Campaign Cabinet, Diane is a proud member of Skownan First Nation and a national 
leader in centering Indigenous Knowledges.

Elizabeth (Betty) May Black
A pioneer in governance and women’s leadership, Betty has served locally, nationally, 
and internationally—most notably as President of the YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, Chair 
of YMCA Canada’s National Board, and the first woman Deputy President of the World 
Council of YMCAs.

David Lloyd Young
As CEO of Y Winnipeg (1997–2012), David led transformative growth, expanded childcare 
and membership, opened new facilities, and championed international partnerships. The 
medal was accepted on his behalf by his son, Cam Young.

Judith Hayes
Judith spent four decades supporting newcomers adjusting to Canada, served as Executive 
Director of Manitoba Start and played a key role in the development of Y Winnipeg’s DEI 
framework in 2023. Sadly, Judith passed away in 2023 - a true community champion, we 
are so grateful for her service to countless people and organizations in our province.
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Scholarships

Investing in our people to invest in the future of our community

This year, ten dedicated Y Winnipeg staff were awarded scholarships to support 
their educational journeys. Each recipient is advancing their studies while 
deepening their impact on our community.

•	� Sophia Garrett (Camp Stephens): Lifelong camper now pursuing Fine Arts at 
the University of Manitoba, inspired by nature and resilience learned at camp.

•	� Angelique Andam (Child Care): Longtime Inclusion Support Worker studying 
nursing to bridge child care and health care.

•	� Danica Zhu (Child Care): Child Care Assistant studying Early Childhood 
Education, strengthening inclusive learning environments.

•	 �Jacob Riseling (Community Programs): Youth Wellness Program Assistant 
pursuing counselling to expand mental health support for newcomers.

•	 �Baraka Nyelele (Community Programs): Member-turned-staff committed to 
advancing leadership skills and community belonging.

•	 �Emma McKay-Sharpe (Community Programs): Children’s Program Staff 
focused on inclusion and innovative programming.

•	� Matthew Gravelines (Health, Fitness & Aquatics): Lifelong Y member and 
aquatics leader, dedicated to mentoring youth and promoting water safety.

•	� Brynn Curtis, Amalie Herath, and Myrian Lopez Trejo also received 
scholarships in recognition of their outstanding contributions and 
commitment to growth.

Through their education and leadership, these scholarship recipients embody the 
Y’s mission and strengthen our impact for years to come.
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Walking the Walk

Y staff and supporters joined in Pride Day 
celebrations to support a positive, inclusive 
community for all!

Staff also showed up with the Clan 
Mothers Healing Village to walk in support 
of International Day for the Elimination of 
Violence Against Women. 

Sharing the Y

Y Instructors brought free lunch hour fitness 
classes to Downtown Winnipeg. Classes at True 
North Square welcomed all fitness levels. 

Staff also visited Canada Day celebrations, handing 
our free Y visits to the community.

Being Believers in Potential

Y Community Hubs and child care 
centres joined in the Jets pride bringing 
Winnipeggers together. Staff Whiteout 
days also gathered donations in support  
of Harvest Manitoba. 

In the Spirit of Partnership

Our Y Winnipeg team joined over 900 
Winnipeggers for the Downtown Biz Spring 
Clean-up to help refresh our downtown.

Y Community Hubs helped support Koats for 
Kids, collecting warm gear and helping connect 
families with the supplies they need. 

Y Community Hubs hosted community Bike 
Rodeos and a Bike to Work Week pit stop. 

Our West Portage Community Hub hosted a 
voting station for the surrounding community.

Showing Up for Our Community
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THANK YOU  
TO OUR DONORS

Brad Abbott  
Abdikarim & Ayanle Abdi  
Hirut Abdi Abagero & 

Hirko Joba  
Mesfin Aboset  
Honourable Douglas  

N. Abra  
Elise Hatton & Valencia 

Acuna-Hatton  
Eric Adams & Sarah 

Krotz  
Jeremy Adams  
Kathy Adams  
Mark Adams  
Martha Mensah & Frank 

Adu  
Colleen Alecci  
Jessica & Dino Almeida  
Claudette Ammeter  
Solomon Amoah & 

Monique Burke  
Bradlee Amyot  
Beverly Anderson  
Donna Anderson  
Rene & Regan Dupuis  
Laurel Anderson-

McCallum  
Lysyk Andrea & Emma 

Francisco  
Agnes Andrew  
Kasim Mohammed & 

Ayni Ali  
Denzel Aquino  
Dave & Patricia Argle  
Maggie Armstrong  
Arnulfo Clarence Jr & 

Nathalie Arnobit  
Blaine & Tysenn Kylean 

James Asmundson  
Lindsay McLeod & 

Parker Ateah  
Marilyn Atkinson  
Ruth Azucena Huertas 

Segura & Cesar Vela 
Correa  

Buffie Babb   
Joseph Baetsen  
Junko & Noah Bailey  
Rochelle Bailey  
Wendy Bailey  
Barbara & Michael 

Balshaw  
Bonnie Barker  
Carol-Anne & Noah 

Barron  
Kimberly Barry  
Arlene & Richard 

Baschak  
Blaine Batchelor  
Gary Batchelor  
Karen & John Bate  

Judy Battershill  
Catherine Baxter & Mark 

Conrad  
Barbara Bayer  
David Bedard  
Darrell Belcourt  
Divya Belgaumkar & 

Alvina Koshy  
Marion Berard  
Melanie Beresford & 

Everly Henkel  
Joe Bergen  
Nebyat Kbrom Reda & 

Mehari Negussie  
Joana Bersamina  
Bikram Bhujel & 

Pratiksha Khawas  
Donna Bishop-Malapad 

& Junel Malapad  
Christian Blancard & 

Sharon Archer  
Bonnie Bodnarchuk  
Emilia Bohun & Chandra 

Bychuk  
Emilie Boille-

Bissonnette  
Linda Bois  
Denyne Boisjoli & 

Jacqueline Calvert  
Wade Bo-Maguire  
JBT & Janette 

Bonnelame  
Esther Boogbaa Lebe & 

Benjamin Ezeofor  
Nicholas Borkowsky  
Maria Botincan  
James Bouchard  
Sandi Boult  
Steve Boulton  
Sarah Boumphrey & 

Spencer Curtis  
Amber & Liam Joshua 

Bousquet  
Diane Boyle  
Heather Bradshaw  
June Rae Bradshaw  
Brieanne Brannagan  
Patricia Britton  
Rosanne Broeska  
Allyson Brown & David 

Nicholas  
Barry Brown  
Craig Brown  
Wayne & Irene Brown  
Roger Brunet & Dawn 

Bryan  
Erin Burdett  
Stephanie Burke  
Alan & Jane Burpee  
David Burpee  
Jim Campbell  

Kate & Hannah 
Campbell  

Meghan Campbell  
Ian Cape  
Drew Carmichael  
Jamie Carnegie  
Heidi Taillieu &  

Julia Caron  
Marcus Edward & 

Elizabeth Carreon  
Colette Carriere  
Chris & Tiffany  

Carther-Krone  
William Cassell  
Sidney Castel  
Annette Cathcart  
Constance Cava  
Peter Chadwick & 

Georgina Garrett  
Gordon Chandler  
John Chang & 

Josephine Leung  
James Chapryk  
Chantal Charney  
Katharine & Juno 

Cherewyk  
Chris Chipman  
Ryan Chorney  
Larry Chornoboy  
Rhian Christie &  

Colin Joyal  
Ryan Chubaty  
Dave Clarke  
Tom Clasper  
Nicole & Adam Closs  
Ray Cloutier  
Jeff Cochrane &  

Christy Mackenzie  
Gary Coleman  
Lindsay Cook  
Garry & Dianne 

Cornelson 
Tanya Moore &  

Shyah Coss  
Brian Coulter  
John Coutanche &  

Anita Reynolds  
Donna Criddle  
Stephanie & Kyle 

Critchley  
Fiona M. Crow  
Roan Crow  
Joan & David Crowe  
Joanna & Lionel 

Crowther  
Rodelito Cruz & 

Algeelyn Navarro  
Colleen & Ken  

Dalton  
David Dalton  
Dennis Danilis  

Heritage Club
Marlene Beaudet	

Donalda Bergquist*

Gary & Betty Black 	

Alan & Jane Burpee	

Russ & Cate Campkin

Rene & Lise Dupuis	

Nicola Farmer	

Cordella Friesen & 
Carlos Andrade	

Douglas Gregory*	

Cec Hanec	

Angela & Rick 
Hildebrand	

Punch & Cathy  
Jackson

Melissa Jones	

Wayne & Jackie 
Johnson	

Marilyn Kapitany	

Peter Laurel & Valerie 
Slater		

Peter J. Macdonald*

Dal* & Sandy McCloy

Faye Parks Micay*	

Margaret Paterson	

Kent Paterson &  
Laurie Guest

Marlene Penner*	

Wes Peters &  
Pamela Wright	

Donald & Matlida 
Phalen*		

Grant Platts & Claire 
Maxwell		

Ruth C. Raven*	

Bruce Robinson*	

Kari Roy		

Beverly Sawicki	

Glen T. Scott	

Lynn Scott*	

Susan Scott*	

Bill Simundson & 
Dennis Bishop	

Hal & Marilyn 
Studholme*	

Lesia Szwaluk	

Brent & Kathy Thomas

Linda Venus*	

David Wright	

Jo & Ted Wright	

David & Susan Young

* Cherished Heritage 
Club Members who 
have passed away.

Organizations
Big Sky Enterprises

Birchwood Automotive Group

Bockstael Construction

Canadian Tire Jumpstart Charities

Crosier Kilgour & Partners Ltd.

Derksen Plumbing & Heating

The Douglas Family Foundation

EGYM

ft3 Architecture Landscape Interior 
Design

Galaxy Printing

Government of Canada

Healthy Together Now

Jewish Foundation of Manitoba

Johnston Family Foundation

Johnston Group

Kinsmen Club of Winnipeg

Loopstra Nixon LLP

Lovers atWork Office Furniture

Magellan Aerospace

McFadden Benefits

Miller Enviromental

MMP Architects Inc.

Northbridge General Insurance 
Corporation  

Northern Ontario Heritage Fund

Payworks Inc.

PepsiCo

The Pollard Family Foundation

Price Family Foundation Inc.

Province of Manitoba

Quality Classrooms

Quality Vending & Coffee Services

River City Ford Sales

Rogers Communications Canada Inc.

Royal Mechanical Solutions

Scholar’s Choice

SMS Engineering

Staffmax Staffing & Recruiting

Super Lube Auto Centres

The Carolyn Garlich and Peter Miller 
Gift Fund

The Lillian A Smith Family  
Foundation

The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance 
Company

The Winnipeg Foundation

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman

Transcona Roofing

True North Real Estate  
Development

United Way of Winnipeg

Virgin Radio/Jets Gear  
– We Believe

2024-2025 Donors
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Donna Danyluk  
Larry Davidson & 

Brenda Manchester  
Lynn Davidson  
Jason & Beckett Davis  
Henry & Rosita De 

Guzman  
Julie De Jager & Tom 

Lanctot  
Maria De Sousa & 

Garth Halchakar  
Jaxon Debour  
Cindy DeCruyenaere 

& Robert Jordan  
Elizabeth & Matthew 

Delaronde  
Gail Dennehy  
Brian & Jill Desautels  
Joel Desrosiers  
Clint Dewitt  
Mark Di Ubaldo & 

Lindsey L  
Roseanne Dion  
Prince Djine  
Gary Doer & Ginny 

Devine  
Bill Doran  
Claire Dorge  
Chris Dorosz & Cliff 

Edwards  
Anderson Dos Santos 

Adriano & Bruna 
Lugli Straccini  

Terry Douglas & 
Catherine Kaye  

Valerie Douglas  
Andrea & Danika 

Druwe  
Deborah & Ken 

Dryden  
Sarah Dueck  
Yen Duong & Thuy 

Tien Trac  
Brian & Karyn  

Durupt  
James Duval  
Carly Edmundson  
Jamel Edwards  
James & Rebecca 

Ehnes  
Michael Douglas & 

Kiarra Emms  
Ronald Enns  
Janice Erickson & 

Scott Uhmann  
Scott Erickson  
Steven & Elizabeth 

Erickson  
Vikki Erlendson  
Dereje Eshetu & Yodit 

Newet  
Girma Eshetu 

& Mekdes 
Habtemariam  

Melodie Eshoo &  
Don Sleeva  

Brenda & Michael 
Evans  

Michael Eyasu  
Stella & Deborah 

Ezeanya  
Caleb & Shannon 

Fadden  
Raphael Fais &  

Lysiane Romain  
Toyin & Yemi  

Familusi  
Sarah Farebrother  
Oluwafemi Fasakin & 

Grace Iyiola-Fasakin  
Brad Favel  
Nicole Fenton  
Annette Fontaine  
Carrie & Alvin 

Fontaine  
Blanca Franco & 

Pedro Garcia  
Robert Franklin  
Darcie & Jim Fraser  
Donald & Dustin 

Fraser  
Kevin Freedman & 

Ratna Ningrum  
Cordella Friesen & 

Carlos Andrade  
Dale Friesen  
Jennifer & Oliver 

Friesen  
Jocelyn Friesen & 

Wanga Omotto  
Andrew Froese  
Paul Sartison &  

Val From  
Carol Frost  
Else Frost  
Wendy Furst  
Brian & Leah Gainor  
Kimberly Galvin  
Jackie Garrett &  

Ivan Ken Thomas  
Saron Gary  
Roland Gatin  
Denis & Evelyne 

Gautron  
Raymond Genest  
Jayden Gerbrandt & 

Deanna Waters  
Megan Gerl  
Melissa Gernat &  

Luca Maletta  
Nick Giancola  
Shere & D. Charlie 

Gigolyk  
Chad Gillert & 

Paulette Jerrard 
Gillert  

Kimberly Gilman  
Rosalie Ginter  
Brittany & Patrick 

Girard  
Monica Girouard  
Michelle Gobeil  
Tyler Gompf & 

Rebecca Mollard  
Hector Gonzalez  
Patrick Goodridge  
Elaine Gosselin  
Josette Gosselin & 

Brad Penelton  
Murray & Jessica 

Grafton  
Joy Graham  
Andrew Grant &  

Macey Jarrow  
Kathy Green  
Gilbert Gregory  
Patricia Gregory  
Brian & Lily Grieve  
John Grivell  
Kathleen Grover  
Sheila Grover & Greg 

Thomas  
Janine Guinn  
Jennifer & Emma  

Gyde  
Gerard Habeck  
Kibrom  

Habtemichael  
Gary & Maryanne 

Haiko  
Mary Haimes  
Kyle Halford  
Brenda Halsall & 

Frederick Macs  
Paul & Valerie Harack  
Madisyn Harder  
Verna Harris  
Steven Harrison  
John & Tyler Hartle  
Doug Harvey & Jan 

Shute  
Greg Hasiuk  
Marwa Hassanien & 

Karim Abuelsamh  
Lisa Hatch  
Maxym Heakewich  
Maximilian & Janek 

Hegel  
Brent & Krista 

Hemmett  
Douglas & Craig 

Henderson  
Marie & Leilani 

Henderson  
Julian Henderson-

Peters  
Kayla Henning & 

Rueben Rivett  
Alford & Saveina 

Henry  
Kevin & Valerie Hepp  
Vern Hiebert & Wilma 

Delmundo  
Angela & Richard 

Hildebrand  
Mark Hildahl  
David Hildebrand  
Ray & Patti Haluik  
Wayne Hirsch  
Bradley Holiday  
Doris Holland  
Alex Holliday  
Gordon H. Holloway  
Richard & Mary 

Howells  
Michelle Huminicki  

& Dave Peck  
Kevin Hunter &  

Meera Rew  
James Husiak  
Irene Huynh &  

Eddy Lui  
Katherine Isaac  
Ruth Isaac  
Larry Isacoff  
Jordan Jackson  
Punch & Cathy 

Jackson  
Sebastian Jagnyziak  
Mike & Tammy 

Janssen  
Andrea Janzen &  

Paul Jorgensen  
Francis Jaramillo & 

Fabian Mena  
Jordan & Robert 

Jaskiewicz  
Laura Johnson  
Randi & Debbie 

Johnson  
Sterling Johnson  
Suzy & Curtis 

Johnson  
Adam Johnston  
Terry Johnston  
Glenn Jorundson  
Tyler Kabel  
Ingrid Kampff  
Marilyn & Gerry 

Kapitany  
Moira Kaulback & 

Hunter Von-Dollan  
Doris Kenny-

Lodewyks  
Kristin Kent  
Vikramjit Khangura  

James King  
Donna Kingdon  
Samantha Kirkness  
Brenda Kitchen  
Valerie Klassen  
Julie Knight  
Andrea Knoespel & 

Frank Robertson  
Kyeongrim & Betty Ko  
Jake Kosior & Irene 

Petrycia  
Margaret Kostyk  
Dorothy Kotler  
Volodymyr & 

Vladyslav Koval  
Michael Kovalik  
Marion & Harald 

Krause  
Marylou Krawchuk  
Kara & RJ Kreutzer  
Victor Kruchak  
Mitchell Kruse  
Stefan Kupca  
Rick Labossiere  
Logan & Ainsley 

Lacroix  
Michael Laczko  
Caryn & Emily 

LaFleche  
Emilie Lagace-Wiens 

& Kurt R Wiens  
Rina Lahmudin  
Chih Wei & Dorelia Lai  
Cassandra Lamb  
Joyce Lamb  
Tian Lan & Sihan 

Wang  
Garry Lang  
Alix Lanyon-Taylor  
Bridgette & Ken 

Larmee  
Dave Laroche  
Ken & Faye Lawson  
Ivy & Jade LeBrun  
Ian & Janet Ledger  
Wendy & Colin Ledger  
Amber & Jerott Legal  
Trudi & Michael 

Legary  
Mei Wah Chan & Wai 

Seng Logan Leong  
Adele Letain  
Fung Leung  
Daniel Levin & Lilian 

Bonin  
Rongrong Pan & 

Kunyao Li  
Lucy & Joe Mascitelli  
Jan Licmo  
Connor & Evelyn Link  

Susan Loeppky  
Loris Loewen  
Mary Ann Loewen  
Sandy Lopes 

Machado & Marcel 
Machado  

Sandra Loreth  
Quoc Dam & Ngan Lu  
Carol Luckwell  
Simon J Lucy  
Erwin & Jonathan 

Lutz  
Lois MacDiarmid  
Georgia & Arthur 

MacDonald  
Peter & Maureen 

MacDonald  
Di Anne & Kent 

MacDougall  
Norman MacEachern 

& Sandra Miller-
MacEachern  

Jacquie Machovec  
Carol MacKay  
Lisa Mackenzie  
Margaret MacKenzie  
Martha MacKinnon  
Steven MacMillan  
William MacQuarrie  
Merv Madill  
Norina Mahadeo  
Christine Manaloto  
Weldemariam 

Manaokbamariam  
Carla Manfredi  
Fatima Mansaray & 

Biah Tarawally  
Alexander & Aida 

Maquiling  
Nedjo Maroti  
Jerry Marquart  
Jennifer Marshall  
Beth Martin  
Nancy Martin  
Andrea Martinez  
Ashleigh & Michael 

Maryk  
Ken Mason  
Linda Matheson  
Maria Mathews  
Aurelio Matienzo  
Ryosuke & Yushi 

Matsuo  
Shirley Matthews  
Patrick & Mason 

McBride  
Michelle McConomy  
Melanie & Derek 

McCreath  
Anwar Ahmed & Sharif 

McCurdy  
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Gwen McDonald  
Randy & Emma  

McDonald  
Laurie McEwen  
Gail McGimpsey  
Heidi McIntyre  
Erin Mckay  
Grace Mckay  
Ann McKenzie & Chuck 

Newsom  
Penelope & Finlay 

Mclandress  
Alan McLaren  
Lochlan McLaren  
Lindsay & Elowyn 

McLenehan  
Sharon McPhee  
Kim & Wade Morrisseau  
Len Meakin  
Noel Meilleur  
Harold Melnyk  
Cynthia Menard  
Jhonice Mestito-Gomez & 

Dante Gomez  
Qingjie Mi  
Duncan Michie  
Helen & Anthony Miller  
Isabel & Pedro Miranda  
Teri & Michael Moffatt  
Margaret Molokwu  
Cathy Mondor  
Carlos Montenegro & 

Jessica Olmedo  
Jed Montinola & Ulyssis 

Balat  
Catherine Morrison  
Gillian & Katie Morrison  
Morgan Moulthard  
Luqman Muhyadin  
Lise Mulaire  
Adam & Oona Muller  
Gurpreet Mundi & Savleen 

Gill  
Jasiri Munikah  
Kalyn Murdock & Bradford 

Gyselman    
Anna & Romain A. Nault  
John & Jeanine Neish  
Michael Nesbitt  
Alanna Newman & Robert 

Sokolewsky  
Terrance Newton  
Laura Ng  
Kim & Tiernan Nguyen  
Tyler Nguyen  
Garth Nichol  
Susan Nicholson  
Travis Niebel  
Jim Nilson  
Mayra Nishigaki & André 

Massera  

Virginia & Thomas Nuytten  
Michael Ocadchy  
Robert O’Kell  
Queen Okogwu  
Anthony & Terrell Okotcha  
Priscilla & Kunle 

Oluwasegun  
Kelly O’Reilly  
Favour & Destiny Oseghale  
Tyler Pal  
Steven Papadimitriou  
Cindy Parker-Rentz & 

Ronald Rentz  
Celeste Pass  
Kent Paterson & Laurie 

Guest  
Patricia Patterson  
Marjolaine Pelletier  
Tracy Penner  
Dushant Persaud  
Hope Petersen  
Jeremy Peters-Fransen  
Chelsea Petrie  
Fred Petrie  
Robert Phillips  
Kelly Picken & Sandy Ebbs  
Joanna & Stewart Plater  
Shayna Plaut  
Thomas Poels  
Tadek Polaczek  
Sylvain & Charline Pont  
Sandra & Brian Poole  
Jennifer Porco  
Dwight & Lynnell Powell  
Umesh & Swati Prajapati  
Jenna Prins  
Doris Prive West  
Kimberly Rees-Procup & 

Cole Procup  
Aleksandar Radulovic & 

Johanna Hurme  
Varuna Ram-Goornaden  

& Darmarajen 
Goornaden  

Ryan Ramirez  
Celine Rarick  
Esther Redekopp  
Elisabeth & Tony Rendina  
Meagan & Joey Rewucki  
Kathleen Richards  
Jacqueline Ripat & Blair 

Mccartney  
Bonnie Rivers  
Guy & Janet McKenzie-

Smith  
Heather Robertson  
Wolfgang Rolke  
Marvin Roos  
Jeffrey & Gracie Rorabeck  
Patty Rosher  
Andrea Rounce  

Jay & Janet Wiatrowski  
Dana Rungay  
Richard (Bill) Russell  
Sandra Sadiua  
Tanusak Sajan  
Chris Dooley & Patricia 

Sale  
Patricia Sanders  
Yunita & Nirmal Sandhu  
Bamidele & Olaide Sanusi  
Alan Scarth  
Noah Gift & Deborah 

Scharf  
Wes & Christine 

Schollenberg  
Elena Schulz  
Cary Schwartzman & 

Fiona Hatherell  
Robert (Robbie) Scott  
Jessica Seburn  
Jon Seguire  
Heather & Coleton  

Seniuk  
Alix Sereacki & Warren 

Sabiston  
Norman Shaw  
David Sheehan  
Leona Shewchuk  
Wendy Shewchuk  
Sylvia Shore  
Eyob Siemens  
Renetta A Siemens  
Warren Sigfusson  
Maureen Sigurdson  
Adell Sigurdur  
Sherry & Dallas Sigurdur  
Joanne & Andy Simmons  
William Simundson & 

Dennis Bishop  
Joan Sinclair  
Sue & Olivia Sinclair  
Robert Sinding & Abigail 

Joy Sinding-Ruff  
Kim Sklepowich  
Lisa Skromeda  
Sandra Skwarek  
Janice Slasor  
Connie Smith  
Meni Soc  
Vaibhav Sood  
Teresa Sosa & Robert 

Burns  
James Southwell  
Bill & Laurie Speers  
Nancy Steckler  
Seth Steele  
Jason Stefanson  
Janine Stephens  
Paula Stimpson  
Jeff & Neil Strain  
Mark & Shannon Struck  

Karolina & Tim Styba  
Shanti Subedar  
Sonya Guiboche & 

Thomas Sutherland  
Jeff Sveinson & Steffan 

Hilloc  
Estate of Harold Bruce 

Studholme
Barbara & Chris Sweeney  
Robyn Mcdonald & Kevin 

Sylvester  
Sharon Taevs  
Robert & Owen Taite  
Aleksandra Dogoda & 

Michal Tajanowicz  
Barry & Elane Talbot  
Ken & Peggy Talbot  
Jennifer & Wing Sang Tam  
Rosita Tan  
Marriam Tass & Youssef 

Tassi  
Meaza-Timariam Tesfay & 

Abraham Tewold  
Jana Mikkaela Te  
Raymond Temmerman  
Catherine Thiessen  
Trevor & Pauline  

Thimm  
Kim & Breton Thoen  
James Thomas  
Cindy Thompson  
Laura Anne Thompson & 

Derrick Allerton  
Dina Tigchelaar  
Janet Timmerman  
Sarah Tobin  
Andrew Richard Todd  
Sharon Toews  
Breanne Tomchuk  
Maurice Toutant  
Donna Townley  
Marjorie Tremorin  
Cheryl & Doug Trites  
Mike Trottman  
Carmen Trudeau &  

Paul Trudeau Sr.  
Donald Trudeau  
Marcel Trudeau  
Johannes Truijen  
Justin Tumambing  
James Turnock & Glynis 

Corkal  
Paul & Eric Van Caeseele  
Victor Van Den Berghe  
Randy Van Norman  
Louise & Lawrie Van Ryssel  
Timothy Van Slyke  
Emma Fieldhouse & Joel 

Vandale  
Francis Vargas  
Linda Venus  

Evelyn Verry  

Wendy & Ed Waggoner  

Nina Richardson & 
Timothy Walker  

Ozlo Wall  

Xiaoyu Feng & Shuonan 
Wang  

Deborah & Smith Warnick  

Judy Wasylycia-Leis  

Erika Blackie & Ian  
Waters  

Sandy Watson  

Randy & Denise Waylett  

Wayne Weight  

Janet Simpson &  
Michael Weinrath  

Izeiru Weli & Joey 
Awolaran  

William Weske  

Stephanie & Derrick 
Wessner  

Lisa Wickens-Westcott & 
Clara Westcott  

Leigh & Mike Whalen  

Greg & Amanda Wiebe  

Maxine Wiersema  

Joseph & Isioma Wilcox  

Ken Wilson  

Brigitte Heyvaert & Thor 
Winnen  

Gary Wirth  

Angela Wittmann 

William Workman  

Dean & Eddie Wright  

Edward Wright  

Stephen Wright & Eileen 
Askew  

Wes Peters & Pamela 
Wright  

Caitlin & Mikael Wsiaki  

Qingqing Yang &  
Yong Wu  

Cam & Amy Young  

Duncan & Lyn Young  

Ken Young  

Lorraine Young  

Abiodun Yusuf  

Jaclyn Yutzy  

Catherine Zahradnik & 
Frank Schembri  

Maddox Zawadski  

Mihret Zerehaimanot  

Jingdong Zhao  

Joanne Zuk  

Mark Zuk  



Financial Highlights As of August 31, 2025

2025 2024

ASSETS

Cash  9,756,697  6,986,373 

Accounts Receivable  1,202,813  1,046,503 

Prepaid Expenses and Deposits  722,545  526,007 

 11,682,055  8,558,883 

Capital assets  15,209,299  11,683,448 

Cash restricted for capital development  2,639,679  2,548,972 

Capital contributions receivable  5,754,002  2,336 

Total Assets  35,285,035  22,791,304 

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  3,891,395  3,328,683 

Deferred revenue  1,801,840  3,372,888 

Current portion of long term debt  28,000 

 5,693,235   6,729,571 

Deferred building and equipment capital contributions  10,514,784  1,787,873 

Deferred contributions related to capital assets  4,390,828  1,562,363 

Long term debt  -    -   

Total Liabilities  20,598,847  10,079,807 

NET ASSETS  14,686,188  12,711,496 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets  35,285,035  22,791,303 

REVENUE
Program and Membership Fees  18,447,037  16,935,883 

Government Receipts  16,201,930  14,129,969 

United Way  495,731  490,486 

Amortization of Deferred Capital Contributions  337,785  282,453 

Donations and Fundraising  762,929  313,893 

Other Revenues  579,382  694,672 

Total Revenue  36,824,794   32,847,356 

EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits  24,737,906  21,537,346 

Occupancy Costs  3,743,910  3,861,602 

Supplies & Services  3,822,184  3,829,384 

Amortization of Capital Assets  2,233,321  1,881,430 

Bank Charges & Interest  387,452  387,314 

Administrative Costs  620,984  634,251 

National Allocations  495,388  426,475 

Total Expenses  36,041,145  32,557,802 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES  783,649  289,554 

OTHER ITEMS
Gain on disposal of capital assets  -    -   

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES  783,649  289,554 
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